




















- Applicant will implement all recommendations of acoustic report dated 4/5/24 (attached)
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Standardized NOTICE FORM for Providing 30-Day Advance
Notice to a Local Municipality or Community Board

1. Date Notice Sent:  12/9/2024 1a. Delivered by: - |OQvernight Mail, Tracking Number and Pro
2. Select the type of Application that will be filed with the Authority for an On-Premises Alcoholic Beverage License:

For premises outside the City of New York:

© New Applciation @) Removal € Class Change Manhattan Community Boar.

For premises in the City of New York:

RECEIVED
O New Application € New Application and Temporary Retail Permit ) Renewal O Alteration O Removal Date: 5.{ pﬂ. L\
O Class Change O Method of Operation O Corporate Change

For New and Temporary Retail Permit applicants, answer each question below using all information known to date By v%
For Renewal applicants, answer all questions

For Alteration applicants, attach a complete written description and diagrams depicting the proposed alteration(s)

For Corporate Change applicants, attach a list of the current and proposed corporate principals

For Removal applicants, attach a statement of your current and proposed addresses with the reason(s) for the relocation

For Class Change applicants, attach a statement detailing your current license type and your proposed license type

For Method of Operation Change applicants, although not required, if you choose to submit, attach an explanation detailing those changes

Please include all documents as noted above. Failure to do so may result in disapproval of the application.
This 30-Day Advance Notice is Being Provided to the Clerk of the Following Local Municipality or Community Board:

3. Name of Municipality or Community Board: Manhattan Community Board 4

Applicant/Licensee Information:

4. Licensee Serial Number (if applicable): l l Expiration Date (if applicable):

5. Applicant or Licensee Name:I RXR SL TRS Sub LLC

6. Trade Name (if any): |TBD

7. Street Address of Establishment: | 601 West 26th Street, 10th Floor

8. City, Town or ViIIage:[ New York l , NY ZipCode: [10001

9. Business Telephone Number of applicant/ Licensee: |(21 2) 434-0026 |

10. Business E-mail of Applicant/Licensee: djise@rxr.com

11. Type(s) of alcohol sold or to be sold: O Beer&cider O Wine, Beer & Cider ® Liquor, Wine, Beer & Cider

12. Extent of Food Service: @ Full Food menu; full kitchen run by a chef/cook © Menu meets legal minimum food requirements; food prep area required

13.Type of Establishment:  |Restaurant (full kitchen and full menu required) |
EI Seasonal Establishment D Juke Box [EIDisc Jockey EI Recorded Music E| Karaoke

14, Method of Operation:

(check all that apply) [®] Live Music (give details i.e., rock bands, acoustic, jazz, etc.): |bands for events I

[=] Patron Dancing  [] Employee Dancing  [] Exotic Dancing [ Topless Entertainment
[ video/Arcade Games [=] Third Party Promoters E Security Personnel

D Other (specify): L |

15. Licensed Outdoor Area: [ ] yone (] patioorDeck [ Rooftop ] Garden/Grounds ] Freestanding Covered Structure
(check all that apply) D Sidewalk Cafe Other (specify): Setback rooftop terrace
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- List the floor(s) of the building that the establishment is located on: | 10th floor

. List the room number(s) the establishment is located in within the building, if appropriate: I N/A

. Is the premises located within 500 feet of three or more on-premises liquor establishments? ©® VYes € No

- Will the license holder or a manager be physically present within the establishment during all hours of operation? ® Yes O No

. If this is a transfer application (an existing licensed business is being purchased) provide the name and serial number of the licensee:

N/A

| [vaA

Name

. Does the applicant or licensee own the building in which the establishment is located?

Serial Number

CyYes (if YES, SKIP23-26) ~ ®No

Owner of the Building in Which the Licensed Establishment is Located

. Building Owner's Full Name: | RXR SL Owner LLC

. Building Owner's Street Address: | 601 West 26th Street

. City, Town or Village: | New York

I State: |NY —l Zip Code: | 10001

. Business Telephone Number of Building Owner: I (212) 924-3880

Representative or Attorney Representing the Applicant in Connection with the
Application for a License to Traffic in Alcohol at the Establishment identified in this Notice

. Representative/Attorney's Full Name: |Alissa Yohey

- Representative/Attorney's Street Address: lYohey Law PLLC, 22 Century Hill Drive, Suite 101

. City, Town or Village: |Latham

| state:[NY | zip Code: 12110

- Business Telephone Number of Representative/Attorney: [(51 8) 282-6019

. Business E-mail Address of Representative/Attorney: | alissa.yohey@yoheylaw.com

SN I [ I B

I am the applicant or licensee holder or a principal of the legal entity that holds or is applying for the license.
Representations in this form are in conformity with representations made in submitted documents relied upon by
the Authority when granting the license. | understand that representations made in this form will also be relied
upon, and that false representations may result in disapproval of the application or revocation of the license.

By my signature, | affirm - under Penalty of Perjury - that the representations made in this form are true.

31. Printed Principal Name: | Alissa Yohey

j Title: |Attorney for Applicant

Principal Signature: ="

O
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STARRETT LEHIGH BUILDING - ACOUSTICAL REVIEW
ACOUSTIC REPORT
04.05.2024
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April 5, 2024

Michael Landeen

SVP, General Manager
601 West 26th Street
New York, NY 10001

Ref: Starrett Lehigh Building Terrace
Terrace Acoustic Survey Report
Trinity Project # 243310.0177

Dear Michael,

We have completed our review of the Starrett Lehigh building terrace project located at 601 West 26"
Street in Manhattan, NYC with regards to the application for a liquor license and the potential noise
associated with its use. We have coordinated the design of the space with consideration of the impact
from the proposed outdoor terrace to the surrounding spaces and have included provisions within the
design to mitigate noise impact to adjacent properties. The following summarizes our findings,
comments, and recommendations.

1.0 NYC Noise Code & Acoustic Criteria

Noise from the terrace must comply with NYC Commercial Music Code Section §24-231 at receiving
residential space as outlined below:

Section §24-231 Commercial Music. (a) No person shall make or cause or permit to be made or
caused any music originating from or in connection with the operation of any commercial
establishment or enterprise when the level of sound attributable to such music, as measured
inside any receiving property dwelling unit:

(1) 42dBA as measured with a sound level meter; or

(2) isin excess of 45 dB in any one-third octave band having a center frequency between 63
hertz and 500 hertz (ANSI bands numbers 18 through 27, Inclusive), in accordance with
American National Standards Institute standard 51.6-1984; or

(3) causes a 6 dB(C) or more increase in the total sound level above the ambient sound level as
measured in decibels in the "C" weighting network provided that the ambient sound level is
in excess of 62 dB(C).

This code requirement is very strict and will require the volume level of any audio amplification to be
limited. Regardless of the allowable levels established by code, the design intent will be for noise to be
nondisruptive at the nearest receiving residential spaces.

2.0 Proposed Terrace & Usage

The proposed outdoor terrace will be on the tenth-floor level on the southwest side of the roof. The
typical proposed use includes a lounge/restaurant and bar with background music operating from
3PM-12AM Monday through Thursday, 3PM-2AM Friday and Saturday, and 7AM-12AM on Sunday. The
space will also host private and semi-private events that may have amplified live music, DJs, and
karaoke.
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There is one residential building north of the property and two (2) residential buildings south (see
attached markup for reference). To the north ~100 feet away is Terminal Warehouse which is currently
being repurposed into commercial office and event space. Approximately 100 feet to the south is 610-
640 W 26" Street, containing offices and industrial warehouse spaces. About 300 feet south is the
United States Postal Service maintenance facility. There are several commercial art studio buildings
~500 feet away to the southeast but the building construction itself likely blocks direct line of sight. The
nearest residential properties within direct line of sight are 3Eleven apartments at 601 West 29" Street
~600 feet away and Avalon West Chelsea ~600 feet away.

3.0 Acoustic Design Considerations

On March 21, 2024 Longman Lindsey visited the Starrett-Lehigh building to benchmark the ambient
noise near the rooftop terrace and at the base of the building. Measurements were conducted in
accordance with ANSI/ASA S1.13-2005 (R 2010) Measurement of Sound Pressure Levels in Air using a
hand-held NTi XL2 Analyzer sound level meter with 1/2" M2230 microphone and wind screen. NTi XL2
Analyzer sound level meters are classified as Type 1 meters under ANSI standard $14.2983 - American
National Standard Specification for Sound Level Meters. According to the standard, Type 1 meters
have a precision tolerance of +/- 1.5 dB. All measured sound pressure levels are reported in A-
weighted decibels, dB(A) re: 20uPa. Sound level meters were checked for calibration before and after
testing, using a Larson Davis Model CAL200 calibrator.

We measured a typical ambient level of 53 to 63 dBA on the terrace and 57 to 63 dBA on the street
below.

With the nearest residential building being ~600 feet away, to be strictly code compliant, music volume
should not exceed 95 dBA when measured 10 feet away from the speakers as not to disturb the nearest
residential properties. With the typical usage being a restaurant space with background music, our
calculations and projections show the space will be strictly NYC Noise Code compliant and will not be
audible at the nearest residences.

For private and semi-private events where volume levels will be increased, 95 dBA should not be
exceeded. We recommend the AV system include an electronic limiter which will be used to set
maximum allowable volume output from the permanent house speakers. We understand that the
music and sound controls will be accessible only by the building general manager who can then grant
access to the F&B operators on an as-need basis and based on predetermined sound levels; the staff
will not have localized volume controls.

Please refer to Table 1, below for typical events and the corresponding expected and typical noise level.
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Table 1: Typical Events and Noise Levels

Event Associated Activities Expected Average Sound Level

Restaurant/bar/lounge . .

(typical daily function) Typical Background Music 55-75 dBA
Piano

Live music unamplified Jazz quartet 55-75 dBA
Acoustic rock concert

Conventions / Fundraisers | Amplified voice 60 - 80 dBA

Qutdoor movie nights /| 12 a1 dio 65 dBA - 85 dBA

big screen watch parties
DJ

Live music amplified Karaoke 70 dBA - 95 dBA
Amplified rock concert

: DJ

Weddings Amplified voice 70 dBA - 95 dBA

Fashion shows DJ . 4 70 dBA - 95 dBA
Amplified voice

Note that the recommendations above are designed entirely for the sound levels demonstrated from
the house audio system equipment and house limiter pre-set levels. If outside vendors bring their own
audio equipment for private and semi-private events and do not adhere to the levels established by the
house limiter, then it must be expected that higher sound levels will prevail and transmit to the other
residential properties in the vicinity; this should not be permitted and should be programmatically
controlled accordingly to maintain a limit of 95dBA.

Please note that strict code compliance is also below the typical measured ambient noise level we
measured both at the street and roof level. There is significant ambient noise contribution from street
traffic and the west side highway including the helipad in the nearby vicinity. Even if noise levels from
the terrace were to exceed 95dBA, we would still expect the resultant noise levels to be below the
typical ambient noise levels at the nearest adjacent residential properties.

4.0 Summary

The space is intended to be utilized as a typical restaurant, bar, and lounge space with low level
background music most of the time. The space will also host private and semi-private events that could
feature live amplified music, DJs, and karaoke. Based on our calculations, projections, and coordinated
design elements as discussed above, we expect the property to meet strict NYC Noise Code
compliance at the nearest residential properties. We have determined the maximum sound level from
the terrace could be as high as 95 dBA at ten feet from the speakers for private events and will not
disturb nearby residential properties; however, based on our understanding of the intended
programming, most of the time sound levels will be significantly lower. The inhouse AV system should
be designed and limited to ensure the max level of 95dBA cannot be exceeded.
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The above summarizes our comments and recommendations at this time. Should you have any
comments or questions, please do not hesitate to contact us at your earliest convenience.

Best regards,

Longn7n Lindsey

. LT
en Hubing

te Perna
Junior Associate Associate Partner

Starrett Lehigh Building

Terrace Acoustic Survey Report
Trinity Project No. 243310.0177

Submitted April 5, 2024
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1001 AVENUE OF THE AMERICAS
FOURTH FLOOR

NEW YORK NY 10018
T/212.370.1776

200 WEST 41ST STREET
SUITE 1100

NEW YORK NY 10036

T /212.315.6400

Longman
Lindsey

1401 K STREET, NW
SUITE 1000

WASHINGTON DC 20005

T /202.448.9975

414 UNION STREET
SUITE 1900
NASHVILLE, TN 37219
T /629.230.7925

2000 MARKET STREET
SUITE 770
PHILADELPHIA PA 19103
T /215.310.9766

3415 S SEPULVEDA BLVD
SUITE 1131
LOS ANGELES, CA90034

231S. LASALLE STREET
SUITE 2100

CHICAGO IL 60604
T/312.724.8776

30 WERTHEIM COURT, UNIT 25

RICHMOND HILL ONTARIO
L4B1B9 CANADA
T /905.764.5223

1000 BRICKELL AVENUE
SUITE 1100

MIAMI FL 33131

T /305.771.0211
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